

## City of Ann Arbor

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	19-04	493	Version:	1	Name:	4/15/19 Right of Way Mowing Services	and Landscaping	
Туре:	Reso	olution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	4/15/	/2019			In control:	City Council		
On agenda:	4/15/	/2019			Final action:	4/15/2019		
Enactment date:	4/15/	/2019			Enactment #:	R-19-170		
Title:	Resolution to Award a 2-Year Contract for Right-of-Way Mowing and Landscaping Services to RNA Facilities Management ITB # 4572 (up to \$79,443.10/annually; \$158,886.20 for two years)							
Sponsors:								
Indexes:								
Code sections:								
Attachments:	1. ITB_4572_Document.pdf, 2. Re_ ITB. No. 4572 Award Question.pdf, 3. RNA_Bid_Form.pdf, 4. RNA_Conflict_Of_Interest_Anti_Discrimination.pdf, 5. RNA_Mowing_Contract_Unsigned.pdf, 6. ITB_No_4572_Detailed_Mowing_Bid_Tab.pdf							
Date	Ver.	Action By			Acti	on	Result	
4/15/2019	1	City Cou	ncil		Арр	roved	Pass	

Resolution to Award a 2-Year Contract for Right-of-Way Mowing and Landscaping Services to RNA Facilities Management ITB # 4572 (up to \$79,443.10/annually; \$158,886.20 for two years) Attached for your approval is a resolution authorizing a 2-year contract with RNA Facilities Management for up to \$79,443.10 annually in right-of-way mowing and landscaping services.

ITB-4572 was advertised on the City's Website and on the Michigan Inter-governmental Trade Network (MITN) website. Six (6) bids were received and publicly opened on March 1, 2019. RNA Facilities Management was the lowest responsible bidder for weekly mowing of traffic islands, biweekly mowing at the wastewater treatment plant and other City-owned properties, and on-call landscaping services.

RNA Facilities	United	Superior	B&B	КВК	Your Design or Mine
Management	Lawnscape LLC	Lawn Care	Landscaping	Landscaping	Landscaping
\$ 72,221.00	\$ 90,780.00	\$ 128,419.00	\$ 129,550.00	\$ 161,045.00	\$ 535,320.98

<u>Budget Impact</u>: Funding is available in the annual operations and maintenance budgets of Metro Expansion Fund, Major Streets, Fleet and Facilities, and Waste Water Treatment Plant Operations and Maintenance budgets, and will be available in subsequent annual budgets if approved by Council.

RNA Facilities Management complies with the City's Non-Discrimination and Living Wage ordinances.

This agreement is from April 15, 2019 through April 15, 2021. Prepared by: Paul Matthews, Public Works Assistant Manager

## File #: 19-0493, Version: 1

Reviewed by: Molly Maciejewski, Public Works Manager Reviewed by: Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator Approved by: Howard Lazarus, City Administrator Whereas, Public Works would like to award a contract for right-of-way mowing and landscaping services;

Whereas, Six competitive bids (ITB-4572) were received on March 1, 2019;

Whereas, RNA Facilities Management was determined to be the lowest responsible bidder for weekly mowing of City traffic islands, bi-weekly mowing at the wastewater treatment plant and other City-owned properties, and on call landscaping services;

Whereas, Unforeseen needs may arise requiring additional mowing areas, extra cuts and or additional landscaping services;

Whereas, The term of the proposed contract with RNA Facilities Management is for two years and up to \$79,443.10 in services per year, subject to the availability of funding; and

Whereas, RNA Facilities Management complies with the City's Non-Discrimination and Living Wage ordinances;

RESOLVED, That Council approve a contract with RNA Facilities Management in the amount not to exceed \$79,443.10 annually, for the period of April 15, 2019 through April 15, 2021, subject to the annual appropriation of funds;

RESOLVED, That continuation of this contract after the first year is subject to the availability of funding in the approved budget;

RESOLVED, That an annual contingency in the amount of \$7,222.10 be established within the \$79,443.10 annual cap, and be available for the addition of mowing areas within the City, extra cuts where needed and or additional landscaping services;

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to renew the agreement for up to two one year periods providing both parties agree to an extension and subject to the annual appropriation of funds;

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized and directed to execute the contracts with RNA Facilities Management, subject to approval by the City Administrator as to substance and subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary actions to implement this resolution.